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No.   Name Pos  Ht  Wt  Age DOB  Yr  Exp  Hometown  High School/Last School
26 ** Abbott, Andrew CB 5-9 178 21 05/23/90 Jr.* 3V Long Beach, CA Mater Dei
17 ** Allen, David** LB 6-2 223 21 03/10/90 Jr.* 2V South Pasadena, CA South Pasadena/Tulane
53  Amajoyi, Uche ** DT 6-0 270 19 08/21/92 Fr.* 1V San Bernardino, CA Aquinas
31  Awe, Kola RB 5-8 178 19 01/22/92 Fr. HS Kansas City, MO Vicenza American 
60 ** Baca, Jeff  OG 6-4 305 21 01/10/90 Jr.* 3V Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo
68  Barlow, Jay ** OG 6-2 310 19 01/13/92 Fr.* 1V San Diego, CA Helix
31  Barocio, Librado ** CB 5-7 178 20 07/26/91 Fr.* 1V Los Angeles, CA Loyola
2 * Barr, Anthony F 6-4 237 19 03/18/92 So. 1V San Pedro, CA Loyola
89  Barrett, Jordan ** TE 6-3 235 20 09/22/90 So.* 1V Oak Park, CA Notre Dame/UNLV
3 * Bell, Darius QB 5-11 226 21 05/26/90 Jr. 1V San Francisco, CA Archbishop Riordan HS/CCSF
25 * Bowens, Isaiah LB 6-3 233 20 04/23/91 So.* 2V La Verne, CA Bishop Amat
70  Bradford, Connor OT 6-6 275 21 05/18/90 Jr.* 3V Palmdale, CA Palmdale
12 ** Brehaut, Richard QB 6-2 226 20 06/10/91 Jr. 2V Alta Loma, CA   Los Osos
54  Brendel, Jake C 6-5 287 18 09/10/92 Fr. HS Plano, TX East
49  Bryant, Derrick DE 6-3 251 19 04/13/92 Fr.* 1V Columbus, OH Brookhaven
64 * Capella, Greg C 6-3 292 19 09/16/91 So.* 2V Visalia, CA El Diamante
1 ** Carroll, Randall WR 5-10 189 20 04/13/91 Jr. 2V Inglewood, CA Cathedral
90 * Carter, Donovan DT 6-2 295 22 08/12/89 Jr.* 3V North Hills, CA Birmingham
89 *** Chandler, Nate DT 6-4 292 22 06/01/89 Sr.* 4V San Diego, CA Mira Mesa
33 *** Coleman, Derrick TB 5-11 240 20 10/18/90 Sr. 3V Fullerton, CA Troy
18  Crissman, Nick QB 6-3 221 22 05/10/89 Jr.* 3V Surfside, CA Edison
45  Cusick, Alek** LB 6-1 235 22 06/27/89 So.* 1V Orem, UT Orem
24  Dickmann, Jeff** CB 5-7 184 21 05/21/90 Jr.* 3V Woodland Hills, CA Notre Dame
78  Downey, Brett OT 6-7 290 21 03/07/90 Jr.* 3V Altaville, CA Bret Harte
6 *** Dye, Tony FS 6-0 216 21 02/11/90 Sr. 3V Corona, CA Santiago
99 *** Edison, Justin DT 6-4 285 22 03/18/89 Sr.* 4V Inglewood, CA Verbum Dei
82 *** Embree, Taylor WR 6-3 207 22 10/03/88 Sr. 3V Overland Park, KS Blue Valley West
37  Emesibe, Melvin RB 5-10 198 19 02/23/92 Fr. HS Nashville, TN Hesperia 
98 * Epenesa, Seali’i DT 6-2 308 19 03/25/92 So. 1V Walpahu, HI Iolani
19  Evans, Shaquelle WR 6-1 196 20 03/07/91 So.* 1V Inglewood, CA Inglewood/Notre Dame
8 * Fauria, Joseph  TE 6-8 252 21 01/16/90 Jr.* 2V Encino, CA Notre Dame/Crespi
9  Flowers, Wesley DE 6-5 254 19 12/03/91 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Edison
41  Franco, Robert** LB 5-11 230 19 08/01/91 So.* 2V San Pedro, CA San Pedro
23 ** Franklin, Johnathan TB 5-10 193 21 10/23/89 Jr.* 3V Los Angeles, CA Dorsey
49  Gane, Luke ** TE 6-1 247 19 10/08/91 Fr.* 1V Huntington Beach, CA Edison
55  Golper, Todd LB 6-1 230 21 05/31/90 So.* 2V Arcadia, CA Arcadia
59 * Graham, Keenan DE 6-3 255 20 03/18/91 So.* 2V Las Vegas, NV Silverado
67  Griffi ths, Casey OG 6-4 284 20 03/07/91 So.* 1V Roseville, CA Woodcreek/American River CC
93  Hale, Tre ** DT 6-1 315 18 10/28/92 Fr.* 1V Rancho Cucamonga, CA Damien
87 *** Harkey, Cory TE 6-4 270 21 06/17/90 Sr. 3V Chino Hills, CA Chino Hills
65 *** Harris, Mike OT 6-5 326 22 12/05/88 Sr.* 4V Duarte, CA Duarte
21 * Hester, Aaron CB 6-1 206 21 03/01/90 Jr.* 3V Compton, CA Dominguez
90  Hill, Austin** TE 6-5 255 21 03/24/90 Jr.* 3V Los Alamitos, CA Los Alamitos
19 ** Hilliard, Dalton FS 6-0 200 21 08/01/90 Jr. 2V Mililani, HI Punahou
33  Hofmeister, Ryan LB 6-0 220 19 07/16/92 So. JC Riverside, CA Vista Murrieta/Riverside CC
97 ** Holmes, Damien DE 6-3 270 20 10/12/90 Jr.* 3V Grand Terrace, CA Colton
17  Hundley, Brett QB 6-3 210 18 06/15/93 Fr. HS Chandler, AZ Chandler
63  Innes, Kody C 6-4 291 19 10/15/91 Fr.* 1V Scottsdale, AZ Saguro
6  James, Jordon TB 5-9 192 19 09/18/91 Fr.* 1V Corona, CA Corona
8  Jefferson, Anthony CB 6-1 180 19 05/11/92 Fr.* 1V Los Angeles, CA Cathedral
9 * Johnson, Jerry WR 6-3 219 21 08/01/90 Jr.* 3V Venice, CA Venice
56 ** Jones, Datone DE 6-5 275 21 07/24/90 Jr.* 3V Compton, CA Compton
28 * Jones, Malcolm TB 6-0 227 19 08/02/92 So. 1V Agoura Hills, CA Oaks Christian
30  Kendricks, Eric LB 6-1 228 19 02/29/92 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Hoover
48  Koster, Jared LB 6-1 215 20 04/11/91 Fr.*. 1V Norco, CA Norco
42 ** Larimore, Patrick LB 6-3 250 21 02/27/90 Jr.* 3V Santa Clarita, CA Hart
18 ** Locke, Jeff P/PK 6-1 214 21 09/27/89 Jr.* 3V Glendale, AZ Mountain Ridge
20 *** Love, Glenn LB 6-4 213 22 06/08/89 Sr.* 4V Chandler, AZ Hamilton
15  Lucien, Devin WR 6-1 185 18 06/26/93 Fr. HS Encino, CA Crespi
51 * Maiava, Kai  C 6-1 318 22 06/03/89 Sr.* 3V Wailuku, HI Baldwin/Colorado
32  Manfro, Steven RB 5-10 191 18 01/23/93 Fr. HS Castaic, CA Valencia
3 * Marsh, Cassius DT 6-3 289 19 07/07/92 So. 1V Simi Valley, CA Oaks Christian
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10 * Marvray, Ricky WR 5-11 187 20 04/40/91 So.* 2V Victorville, CA Centennial
15 * Mascarenas, Alex FS 5-10 191 20 11/10/90 So.* 2V Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo
48 * McDermott, Kevin** LS 6-5 247 21 01/12/90 Jr.* 3V Nashville, TN Ensworth
7  McDonald, Tevin FS 6-0 195 19 07/17/92 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Edison
4 * McKay, Stan SS 6-1 198 21 04/24/90 So.* 2V Long Beach, CA Poly
40  McReynolds, Kevin DL 6-3 304 17 02/25/93 Fr. HS Washington, DC St. John’s College
47  Medina, Ryan** DE 6-2 231 21 07/10/90 Jr.* 3V Oxnard, CA St. Bonaventure
86  Nelson, Raymond TE 6-4 250 18 01/02/93 Fr. HS Modesto, CA Christian
11  Neuheisel, Jerry QB 6-1 186 19 04/24/92 Fr. HS Los Angeles, CA Loyola
94 * Odighizuwa, Owamagbe DE 6-4 266 19 04/01/92 So. 1V Portland, OR Douglas
14  Olaniyan, Aramide LB 6-2 212 18 09/17/92 Fr.* 1V Bowie, MD Woodberry Forest
73  Oliver, Will OL 6-7 300 18 03/29/93 Fr. HS Brentwood, CA Heritage
44  Orloff, Mike LB 6-3 215 20 07/16/91 Fr. HS Danvers, MA Lawrence Academy
39  Price, Dylan ** DB 5-11 206 19 04/30/92 Fr.* 1V Mission Viejo, CA Mater Dei
22 ** Price, Sheldon CB 6-2 180 20 03/26/91 Jr. 2V Chino Hills, CA Bishop Amat
4 ** Prince, Kevin QB 6-2 223 21 11/28/89 Jr.* 3V Los Angeles, CA Crespi
88  Rice, Jr., Jerry** WR 5-10 182 20 07/27/91 So.* 2V Atherton, CA Menlo
1 * Riley, Dietrich SS 6-1 205 19 05/14/92 So. 1V Pasadena, CA St. Francis
21  Roberts, Joe ** PK 6-1 206 19 01/09/92 Fr.* 1V Irvine, CA Woodbridge
83 *** Rosario, Nelson WR 6-5 219 21 12/24/89 Sr. 3V Oceanside, CA El Camino
52  Ruhl, Phillip ** LB 6-1 230 19 05/11/92 Fr.* 1V Stockton, CA Lincoln
58  Saultz, Sam ** OG 6-2 315 19 01/17/92 Fr.* 1V Huntington Beach, CA Edison
19  Schuh, Maxwell ** QB 6-4 204 19 03/13/92 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Edison
14  Scribner, Zach QB 6-2 202 22 05/29/89 Jr.* JC Santa Monica, CA Lighthouse Christian/SMCC 
2 * Sermons, Brandon CB 6-0 180 20 06/01/91 So.* 2V Diamond Bar, CA Diamond Ranch
72 * Sheller, Sean  OT 6-5 304 24 07/05/87 Sr.** 5V Walnut, CA Walnut
7 * Smith, Josh WR 6-1 213 23 12/29/87 Sr.* 2V Moorpark, CA Colorado/Moorpark
17  Smith, Kip PK 6-0 231 19 06/04/92 Fr.* 1V Broomfi eld, CO Legacy
35  Sublett, Ryan ** WR 6-3 198 20 11/22/90 Jr.* 1V Goleta, CA Bellevue (WA)/SBCC
10  Tai, Sam DL 6-4 251 19 08/16/92 Fr. HS Henderson, NV Liberty
96 * Tepa, Iuta DE 6-3 260 20 04/22/91 So.* 2V Long Beach, CA Poly
25 ** Thigpen, Damien F 5-8 182 20 07/09/91 Jr. 2V Gainesville, VA Stonewall Jackson
23  Thompson, Anthony CB 6-1 205 21 03/23/90 Fr. HS Montreal, CAN Vanier College
95  Tuliaupupu, Brandon DL 6-2 331 17 11/03/93 Fr. HS LaVerne, CA Claremont
27  Wallace, Aaron LB 6-3 212 18 07/08/93 Fr. HS San Diego, CA Rancho Bernardo
75  * Ward, Chris OG 6-4 330 19 09/22/91 So. 1V Huntington Beach, CA Mater Dei
11 *** Westgate, Sean LB 5-11 225 21 12/09/89 Sr. 3V Oak Park, CA Oak Park
77  White, Torian OL 6-6 292 18 04/28/93 Fr. HS Inglewood, CA Lakewood
55  Wysocki, Ben OL 6-4 296 19 05/12/92 Fr. HS Seal Beach, CA Los Alamitos
71  Yandall, Wade OG 6-4 328 19 06/22/92 Fr.* 1V Carson, CA Carson
85  Young, John  TE 6-4 246 19 05/21/92 Fr.* 1V Redondo Beach, CA Loyola 
35 * Zumwalt, Jordan LB 6-4 236 19 10/13/91 So. 1V Huntington Beach, CA Edison
(Ages as of fi rst game - 9/3/11; ** after name indicates non-scholarship player; *under class indicates has used redshirt year; **under class indicates 
sixth season; *next to uniform number indicates letters won; ## not eligible this season; ### transfer, not eligible this season, @@ injured, out for 
season)

BRUIN IN-SEASON BIRTHDAYS

September 
10 - Jake Brendel (19)
16 - Greg Capella (20)
17 - Aramide Olaniyan (19)
18 - Jordon James (20)
22 - Chris Ward (20)
22 - Jordan Barrett (21)
27 - Jeff Locke (22)

October 
3 - Taylor Embree (23)
8 - Luke Gane (20)
12 - Damien Holmes (21)
13 - Jordan Zumwalt (20)
15 - Cody Innes (20)
18 - Derrick Coleman (21)
23 - Johnathan Franklin (22)
28 - Tre Hale (19)

November 
3 - Brandon Tuliaupupu (18)
10 - Alex Mascarenas (21)
22 - Ryan Sublett (21)
28 - Kevin Prince (22)

December 
3 - Wesley Flowers (20)       
5 - Mike Harris (23)
9 - Sean Westgate (22)
24 - Nelson Rosario (22)
29 - Josh Smith (24)
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No.   Name Pos  Ht  Wt  Age DOB  Yr  Exp  Hometown  High School/Last School
1 ** Carroll, Randall WR 5-10 189 20 04/13/91 Jr. 2V Inglewood, CA Cathedral
1 * Riley, Dietrich SS 6-1 205 19 05/14/92 So. 1V Pasadena, CA St. Francis
2 * Barr, Anthony F 6-4 237 19 03/18/92 So. 1V San Pedro, CA Loyola
2 * Sermons, Brandon CB 6-0 180 20 06/01/91 So.* 2V Diamond Bar, CA Diamond Ranch
3 * Marsh, Cassius DT 6-3 289 19 07/07/92 So. 1V Simi Valley, CA Oaks Christian
3 * Bell, Darius QB 5-11 226 21 05/26/90 Jr. 1V San Francisco, CA Archbishop Riordan HS/CCSF
4 ** Prince, Kevin QB 6-2 223 21 11/28/89 Jr.* 3V Los Angeles, CA Crespi
4 * McKay, Stan SS 6-1 198 21 04/24/90 So.* 2V Long Beach, CA Poly
6 *** Dye, Tony FS 6-0 216 21 02/11/90 Sr. 3V Corona, CA Santiago
6  James, Jordon TB 5-9 192 19 09/18/91 Fr.* 1V Corona, CA Corona
7 * Smith, Josh WR 6-1 213 23 12/29/87 Sr.* 2V Moorpark, CA Colorado/Moorpark
7  McDonald, Tevin FS 6-0 195 19 07/17/92 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Edison
8 * Fauria, Joseph  TE 6-8 252 21 01/16/90 Jr.* 2V Encino, CA Notre Dame/Crespi
8  Jefferson, Anthony CB 6-1 180 19 05/11/92 Fr.* 1V Los Angeles, CA Cathedral
9 * Johnson, Jerry WR 6-3 219 21 08/01/90 Jr.* 3V Venice, CA Venice
9  Flowers, Wesley DE 6-5 254 19 12/03/91 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Edison
10 * Marvray, Ricky WR 5-11 187 20 04/40/91 So.* 2V Victorville, CA Centennial
10  Tai, Sam DL 6-4 251 19 08/16/92 Fr. HS Henderson, NV Liberty
11 *** Westgate, Sean LB 5-11 225 21 12/09/89 Sr. 3V Oak Park, CA Oak Park
11  Neuheisel, Jerry QB 6-1 186 19 04/24/92 Fr. HS Los Angeles, CA Loyola
12 ** Brehaut, Richard QB 6-2 226 20 06/10/91 Jr. 2V Alta Loma, CA   Los Osos
14  Olaniyan, Aramide LB 6-2 212 18 09/17/92 Fr.* 1V Bowie, MD Woodberry Forest
14  Scribner, Zach QB 6-2 202 22 05/29/89 Jr.* JC Santa Monica, CA Lighthouse Christian/SMCC 
15 * Mascarenas, Alex FS 5-10 191 20 11/10/90 So.* 2V Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo
15  Lucien, Devin WR 6-1 185 18 06/26/93 Fr. HS Encino, CA Crespi
17 ** Allen, David** LB 6-2 223 21 03/10/90 Jr.* 2V South Pasadena, CA South Pasadena/Tulane
17  Hundley, Brett QB 6-3 210 18 06/15/93 Fr. HS Chandler, AZ Chandler
17  Smith, Kip PK 6-0 231 19 06/04/92 Fr.* 1V Broomfi eld, CO Legacy
18 ** Locke, Jeff P/PK 6-1 214 21 09/27/89 Jr.* 3V Glendale, AZ Mountain Ridge
18  Crissman, Nick QB 6-3 221 22 05/10/89 Jr.* 3V Surfside, CA Edison
19 ** Hilliard, Dalton FS 6-0 200 21 08/01/90 Jr. 2V Mililani, HI Punahou
19  Evans, Shaquelle WR 6-1 196 20 03/07/91 So.* 1V Inglewood, CA Inglewood/Notre Dame
19  Schuh, Maxwell ** QB 6-4 204 19 03/13/92 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Edison
20 *** Love, Glenn LB 6-4 213 22 06/08/89 Sr.* 4V Chandler, AZ Hamilton
21 * Hester, Aaron CB 6-1 206 21 03/01/90 Jr.* 3V Compton, CA Dominguez
21  Roberts, Joe ** PK 6-1 206 19 01/09/92 Fr.* 1V Irvine, CA Woodbridge
22 ** Price, Sheldon CB 6-2 180 20 03/26/91 Jr. 2V Chino Hills, CA Bishop Amat
23 ** Franklin, Johnathan TB 5-10 193 21 10/23/89 Jr.* 3V Los Angeles, CA Dorsey
23  Thompson, Anthony CB 6-1 205 21 03/23/90 Fr. HS Montreal, CAN Vanier College
24  Dickmann, Jeff** CB 5-7 184 21 05/21/90 Jr.* 3V Woodland Hills, CA Notre Dame
25 ** Thigpen, Damien F 5-8 182 20 07/09/91 Jr. 2V Gainesville, VA Stonewall Jackson
25 * Bowens, Isaiah LB 6-3 233 20 04/23/91 So.* 2V La Verne, CA Bishop Amat
26 ** Abbott, Andrew CB 5-9 178 21 05/23/90 Jr.* 3V Long Beach, CA Mater Dei
27  Wallace, Aaron LB 6-3 212 18 07/08/93 Fr. HS San Diego, CA Rancho Bernardo
28 * Jones, Malcolm TB 6-0 227 19 08/02/92 So. 1V Agoura Hills, CA Oaks Christian
30  Kendricks, Eric LB 6-1 228 19 02/29/92 Fr.* 1V Fresno, CA Hoover
31  Barocio, Librado ** CB 5-7 178 20 07/26/91 Fr.* 1V Los Angeles, CA Loyola
31  Awe, Kola RB 5-8 178 19 01/22/92 Fr. HS Kansas City, MO Vicenza American 
32  Manfro, Steven RB 5-10 191 18 01/23/93 Fr. HS Castaic, CA Valencia
33 *** Coleman, Derrick TB 5-11 240 20 10/18/90 Sr. 3V Fullerton, CA Troy
33  Hofmeister, Ryan LB 6-0 220 19 07/16/92 So. JC Riverside, CA Vista Murrieta/Riverside CC
35 * Zumwalt, Jordan LB 6-4 236 19 10/13/91 So. 1V Huntington Beach, CA Edison
35  Sublett, Ryan ** WR 6-3 198 20 11/22/90 Jr.* 1V Goleta, CA Bellevue (WA)/SBCC
37  Emesibe, Melvin RB 5-10 198 19 02/23/92 Fr. HS Nashville, TN Hesperia 
39  Price, Dylan ** DB 5-11 206 19 04/30/92 Fr.* 1V Mission Viejo, CA Mater Dei
40  McReynolds, Kevin DL 6-2 304 17 02/25/93 Fr. HS Washington, DC St. John’s College
41  Franco, Robert** LB 5-11 230 19 08/01/91 So.* 2V San Pedro, CA San Pedro
42 ** Larimore, Patrick LB 6-3 250 21 02/27/90 Jr.* 3V Santa Clarita, CA Hart
44  Orloff, Mike LB 6-3 215 20 07/16/91 Fr. HS Danvers, MA Lawrence Academy
45  Cusick, Alek** LB 6-1 235 22 06/27/89 So.* 1V Orem, UT Orem
47  Medina, Ryan** DE 6-2 231 21 07/10/90 Jr.* 3V Oxnard, CA St. Bonaventure
48 * McDermott, Kevin** LS 6-5 247 21 01/12/90 Jr.* 3V Nashville, TN Ensworth
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48  Koster, Jared LB 6-1 215 20 04/11/91 Fr.*. 1V Norco, CA Norco
49  Bryant, Derrick DE 6-3 251 19 04/13/92 Fr.* 1V Columbus, OH Brookhaven
49  Gane, Luke ** TE 6-1 247 19 10/08/91 Fr.* 1V Huntington Beach, CA Edison
51 * Maiava, Kai  C 6-1 318 22 06/03/89 Sr.* 3V Wailuku, HI Baldwin/Colorado
52  Ruhl, Phillip ** LB 6-1 230 19 05/11/92 Fr.* 1V Stockton, CA Lincoln
53  Amajoyi, Uche ** DT 6-0 270 19 08/21/92 Fr.* 1V San Bernardino, CA Aquinas
54  Brendel, Jake C 6-5 287 18 09/10/92 Fr. HS Plano, TX East
55  Golper, Todd LB 6-1 230 21 05/31/90 So.* 2V Arcadia, CA Arcadia
55  Wysocki, Ben OL 6-4 296 19 05/12/92 Fr. HS Seal Beach, CA Los Alamitos
56 ** Jones, Datone DE 6-5 275 21 07/24/90 Jr.* 3V Compton, CA Compton
58  Saultz, Sam ** OG 6-2 315 19 01/17/92 Fr.* 1V Huntington Beach, CA Edison
59 * Graham, Keenan DE 6-3 255 20 03/18/91 So.* 2V Las Vegas, NV Silverado
60 ** Baca, Jeff  OG 6-4 305 21 01/10/90 Jr.* 3V Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo
63  Innes, Kody C 6-4 291 19 10/15/91 Fr.* 1V Scottsdale, AZ Saguro
64 * Capella, Greg C 6-3 292 19 09/16/91 So.* 2V Visalia, CA El Diamante
65 *** Harris, Mike OT 6-5 326 22 12/05/88 Sr.* 4V Duarte, CA Duarte
67  Griffi ths, Casey OG 6-4 284 20 03/07/91 So.* 1V Roseville, CA Woodcreek/American River CC
68  Barlow, Jay ** OG 6-2 310 19 01/13/92 Fr.* 1V San Diego, CA Helix
70  Bradford, Connor OT 6-6 275 21 05/18/90 Jr.* 3V Palmdale, CA Palmdale
71  Yandall, Wade OG 6-4 328 19 06/22/92 Fr.* 1V Carson, CA Carson
72 * Sheller, Sean  OT 6-5 304 24 07/05/87 Sr.** 5V Walnut, CA Walnut
73  Oliver, Will OL 6-7 300 18 03/29/93 Fr. HS Brentwood, CA Heritage
75  * Ward, Chris OG 6-4 330 19 09/22/91 So. 1V Huntington Beach, CA Mater Dei
77  White, Torian OL 6-6 292 18 04/28/93 Fr. HS Inglewood, CA Lakewood
78  Downey, Brett OT 6-7 290 21 03/07/90 Jr.* 3V Altaville, CA Bret Harte
82 *** Embree, Taylor WR 6-3 207 22 10/03/88 Sr. 3V Overland Park, KS Blue Valley West
83 *** Rosario, Nelson WR 6-5 219 21 12/24/89 Sr. 3V Oceanside, CA El Camino
85  Young, John  TE 6-4 246 19 05/21/92 Fr.* 1V Redondo Beach, CA Loyola 
86  Nelson, Raymond TE 6-4 250 18 01/02/93 Fr. HS Modesto, CA Christian
87 *** Harkey, Cory TE 6-4 270 21 06/17/90 Sr. 3V Chino Hills, CA Chino Hills
88  Rice, Jr., Jerry** WR 5-10 182 20 07/27/91 So.* 2V Atherton, CA Menlo
89 *** Chandler, Nate DT 6-4 292 22 06/01/89 Sr.* 4V San Diego, CA Mira Mesa
89  Barrett, Jordan ** TE 6-3 235 20 09/22/90 So.* 1V Oak Park, CA Notre Dame/UNLV
90 * Carter, Donovan DT 6-2 295 22 08/12/89 Jr.* 3V North Hills, CA Birmingham
90  Hill, Austin** TE 6-5 255 21 03/24/90 Jr.* 3V Los Alamitos, CA Los Alamitos
93  Hale, Tre ** DT 6-1 315 18 10/28/92 Fr.* 1V Rancho Cucamonga, CA Damien
94 * Odighizuwa, Owamagbe DE 6-4 266 19 04/01/92 So. 1V Portland, OR Douglas
95  Tuliaupupu, Brandon DL 6-2 331 17 11/03/93 Fr. HS LaVerne, CA Claremont
96 * Tepa, Iuta DE 6-3 260 20 04/22/91 So.* 2V Long Beach, CA Poly
97 ** Holmes, Damien DE 6-3 270 20 10/12/90 Jr.* 3V Grand Terrace, CA Colton
98 * Epenesa, Seali’i DT 6-2 308 19 03/25/92 So. 1V Walpahu, HI Iolani
99 *** Edison, Justin DT 6-4 285 22 03/18/89 Sr.* 4V Inglewood, CA Verbum Dei
(Ages as of fi rst game - 9/3/11; ** after name indicates non-scholarship player; *under class indicates has used redshirt year; **under class indicates 
sixth season; *next to uniform number indicates letters won; ## not eligible this season; ### transfer, not eligible this season, @@ injured, out for 
season)

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Coaches
Inoke Breckterfi eld — ee-NO-kay
Clark Lea — like "Lee"
Rick Neuheisel — NEW-high-zel
Bob Palcic — PAL-sick
Joe Tresey  — like "tracy"

Players 
Uche Amajoyi — OO-chee AM-uh-joy
Kola Awe — cola AH-way
Librado Barocio — lee-BRAUD-oh bar-
OH-chee-o 

Richard Brehaut — BREE-ho
Melvin Emesibe — em-ESSS-ib-bay
Sealii Epenesa — say-ah-LEE-ee Epp-n-ESS-uh
Shaquelle Evans — shack-KELL
Joseph Fauria — FOUR-eee-aaa
Luke Gane — like "gain"
Kody Innes — IN-us
Datone Jones — DAY-tone
Jared Koster — COST-her
Kai Maiava — my-AH-vuh
Ricky Marvray — MAR-vray
Alex Mascarenas — Mask-kuh-RAIN-us

Devin Lucien — LOU-see-en
Owamagbe Odighizuwa — Oh-wah-MAH-bay
  Oh-DIGGY-zoo-wah
Aramide Olaniyan — Are-ME-day Oh-lan-EEE-
an
Dietrich Riley — D-trick
Sam Tai — like "tie"
Iuta Tepa — YOU-tuh TEH-puh
Damien Thigpen — THIG-pen
Brandon Tuliaupupu — too-lee-ahh-oo'-pooh-pooh
Wade Yandall — Yandle
Jordan Zumwalt — ZUM-walt
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OFFENSE
SE 83 Nelson Rosario (6-5, 219, Sr.) (8) 
 1 Randall Carroll (5-10, 189, Jr.) (1) or
 9 Jerry Johnson (6-3, 219, Jr.**) (1) 
 19 Shaquelle Evans (6-1, 196, So.**) 

WT 72 Sean Sheller (6-5, 304, Sr.***) (10) 
 70 Connor Bradford (6-6, 275, Jr.**)

WG 60 Jeff Baca (6-4, 305, Jr.**)  
 67 Casey Griffi ths (6-4, 284, So.**)

58 Sam Saultz (6-2, 315, Fr.**)

C 51 Kai Maiava (6-1, 318, Sr.**)
 64 Greg Capella (6-3, 292, So.**)
 63 Kody Innes (6-4, 291, Fr.**)

SG 75 Chris Ward (6-4, 330, So.)  
 71 Wade Yandall (6-4, 328, Fr.**)

68 Jay Barlow (6-2, 310, Fr.**)

ST 65 Mike Harris (6-5, 326, Sr.**) (10) 
 78 Brett Downey (6-7, 290, Jr.**)

TE 87 Cory Harkey (6-4, 270, Sr.) (12)
 8 Joseph Fauria (6-8, 252, Jr.**) 
 85 John Young (6-4, 246, Fr.**)

90 Austin Hill (6-5, 255, Jr.**)
 89 Jordan Barrett (6-3, 235, So.**)
  
QB 4 Kevin Prince (6-2, 223, Jr.**) (5) or
 12 Richard Brehaut (6-2, 226, Jr.) (7) 
 17 Brett Hundley (6-3, 210, Fr.)
 18 Nick Crissman (6-3, 221, Jr.**)
 3 Darius Bell (5-11, 226, Jr.)

F 2 Anthony Barr (6-4, 237, So.) (4)
 25 Damien Thigpen (5-8, 182, Jr.)

RB 23 Johnathan Franklin (5-10, 193, Jr.**) (10)
 33 Derrick Coleman (5-11, 240, Sr.) (2) 
 28 Malcolm Jones (6-0, 227, So.)
 6 Jordon James (5-9, 192, Fr.**)

FL 82 Taylor Embree  (6-3, 207, Sr.) (11)
 7 Josh Smith (6-1, 213, Sr.**) or
 10 Ricky Marvray (5-11, 187, So.**) (4)

88 Jerry Rice, Jr. (5-10, 182, So.**)

DEFENSE
LE 56 Datone Jones (6-5, 275, Jr.**)
 94 Owamagbe Odighizuwa (6-4, 266, So.) (6)
 96 Iuta Tepa (6-3, 260, So.**)

DT 3 Cassius Marsh (6-3, 289, So.) (4) 
 89 Nate Chandler (6-4, 292, Sr.**) (8) 
 10 Sam Tai (6-4, 251, Fr.)

53 Uche Amajoyi (6-0, 270, Fr.**) 

DT 99 Justin Edison (6-4, 285, Sr.**) (3)
 90 Donovan Carter (6-2, 295, Jr.**)
 98 Seali’i Epenesa (6-2, 308, So.)

93 Tre Hale (6-1, 315, Fr.**)

RE 97 Damien Holmes (6-3, 270, Jr.**) (6) 
 59 Keenan Graham (6-3, 255, So.**) (6)
 9  Wesley Flowers (6-5, 254, Fr.**) 
 49 Derrick Bryant (6-3, 251, Fr.**) 

SLB 20 Glenn Love (6-4, 213, Sr.**)
 35 Jordan Zumwalt (6-4, 236, So.) (4)
 14 Aramide Olaniyan (6-2, 212, Fr.**) 

17 David Allen (6-2, 223, Jr.**)
 27 Aaron Wallace (6-3, 212, Fr.)
  
MLB 42 Patrick Larimore (6-3, 250, Jr.**) (7) 
 25 Isaiah Bowens (6-1, 233, So.**)

52 Phillip Ruhl (6-1, 230, Fr.**)
 55 Todd Golper (6-1, 230, So.**)

41 Robert Franco (5-11, 230, So.**)

WLB 11 Sean Westgate (5-11, 225, Sr.) (12) 
 30 Eric Kendricks (6-1, 228, Fr.**)
 33 Ryan Hofmeister (6-0, 220, So.) 
 48 Jared Koster (6-1, 215, Fr.**) 

FC 21 Aaron Hester (6-1, 206, Jr.**) (11) 
 26 Andrew Abbott (5-9, 178, Jr.**) (5)
 2 Brandon Sermons (6-0, 180, So.**)

31 Librado Barocio (5-7, 178, Fr.**) 

SS 1 Dietrich Riley (6-1, 205, So.) 
 19 Dalton Hilliard (6-0, 200, Jr.)
 4 Stan McKay (6-1, 198, So.**)
 39 Dylan Price (5-11, 206, Fr.**)

FS 6 Tony Dye (6-0, 216, Sr.) (12)
 15 Alex Mascarenas (5-10, 191, So.**)
 7 Tevin McDonald (6-0, 195, Fr.**)
 23 Anthony Thompson (6-1, 205, Fr.)

BC 22 Sheldon Price (6-2, 180, Jr.) (9)
8  Anthony Jefferson (6-1, 180, Fr.**)

 2 Brandon Sermons (6-0, 180, So.**)
24 Jeff Dickmann (5-7, 184, Jr.**) 

( ) indicates number of games started in 2010 season
**indicates utilized redshirt year
italics indicates non-scholarship player

SPECIALISTS
PK 18 Jeff Locke (6-1, 214, Jr.**) or
 17 Kip Smith (6-0, 231, Fr.**)
KO 18 Jeff Locke (6-1, 214, Jr.**) (12)
 17 Kip Smith (6-0, 231, Fr.**) 
P 18 Jeff Locke (6-1, 214, Jr.**) (12)
 17 Kip Smith (6-0, 231, Fr.**)
LS 48 Kevin McDermott (6-5, 247, Jr.**) 
H 18 Jeff Locke (6-1, 214, Jr.**) 
 15 Alex Mascarenas (5-10, 191, So.**)
KOR 7 Josh Smith (6-1, 213, Sr.**)
PR 82 Taylor Embree  (6-3, 207, Sr.) 

DEPTH CHART  (TENTATIVE)
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 ** Andrew Abbott, CB
 ** David Allen, LB
 * Anthony Barr, F-back
 * Darius Bell, QB
 * Isaiah Bowens, LB
 ** Richard Brehaut, QB
 * Greg Capella, C
 ** Randall Carroll, WR
 * Donovan Carter, DT
 *** Nate Chandler, DT
 *** Derrick Coleman, RB
 *** Tony Dye, SS
 *** Justin Edison, DT
 *** Taylor Embree, WR
 * Seali'i Epenesa, DT
 * Joseph Fauria, TE
 ** Johnathan Franklin, RB
 * Keenan Graham, DE
 *** Cory Harkey, TE
 *** Mike Harris, OT
 * Aaron Hester, CB
 ** Dalton Hilliard, FS

 ** Damien Holmes, DE
 * Jerry Johnson, WR
 * Malcolm Jones, RB
 ** Patrick Larimore, LB
 ** Jeff Locke, P/PK
 *** Glenn Love, LB
 * Cassius Marsh, DT
 * Ricky Marvray, WR
 * Alex Mascarenas, S
 * Kevin McDermott, H
 * Stan McKay, S
 * Owamagbe 
  Odighizuwa, DE
 ** Sheldon Price, CB
 ** Kevin Prince, QB
 * Dietrich Riley, S
 *** Nelson Rosario, WR
 * Josh Smith, WR
 ** Damien Thigpen, F-back
 * Chris Ward, OG
 *** Sean Westgate, LB
 * Jordan Zumwalt, LB

2010 LETTERMEN RETURNING (43)

2009 LETTERMEN RETURNING (5)
 ** Jeff Baca, OG
 ** Datone Jones, DE
 * Kai Maiava, C
 * Brandon Sermons, CB
 * Iuta Tepa, DE

OTHER RETURNING PLAYERS (35)
Uche Amajoyi, DL
Jay Barlow, OL
Librado Barocio, DB
Jordan Barrett, TE
Connor Bradford, OL 
Derrick Bryant, DL
Nick Crissman, QB
Jeff Dickmann, CB
Brett Downey, OT
Shaquelle Evans, WR
Wesley Flowers, DE
Robert Franco, LB
Luke Gane, OL
Todd Golper, LB
Casey Griffi ths, OG
Tre Hale, DT

Austin Hill, TE
Kody Innes, C
Jordon James, RB
Anthony Jefferson, CB
Eric Kendricks, LB
Jared Koster, LB
Tevin McDonald, CB
Ryan Medina, LB
Aramide Olaniyan, LB
Dylan Price, DB
Jerry Rice, Jr., WR
Joe Roberts, PK
Phillip Ruhl, LB
Sam Saultz, OL
Maxwell Schuh, QB
Kip Smith, PK

2010 LETTERMEN NOT RETURNING (23)

MID-YEAR ENROLLEES (5)
  Ryan Hofmeister, LB (JC)
  Brett Hundley, QB
  Sam Tai, DE
  Anthony Thompson, CB
  Aaron Wallace, LB

 *** Akeem Ayers, LB
 *** David Carter, DT
 * Greg Casciaro, DE
 * Justin Fareed, RB
 **** Kai Forbath, PK
 * Frank Guzman, LB
 * Andy Keane, DT
 **** Micah Kia, OT
 *** Rahim Moore, FS
 ** Morrell Presley, F-back
 **** Christian Ramirez, F-back
 ** Danny Rees, H/P
 **** Darius Savage, OG

 *** Mike Schmitt, LB
 * Sean Sheller, OT
 *** Steve Sloan, LB
 *** Reginald Stokes, DE
 * Ryan Taylor, C
 * Clayton Tunney, QB
 * Tobi Umodu, RB
 *** Courtney Viney, CB
 ** Eddie Williams, OG
 **** Christian Yount, LS

Ryan Sublett, WR
Wade Yandall, OG
John Young, TE

STATUS OF PLAYERS


